Attention Electronic Billing Trading Partners:

Update Regarding the Medicaid Management Information System Modernization Project – Inbound and Outbound Companion Guides Now Available

As providers and electronic billing Trading Partners have been previously notified, the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) is proceeding with plans to implement a new, modernized Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) in February 2019.

In preparation for the new, modernized MMIS, Nevada Medicaid has created new Inbound and Outbound Companion Guides. The new Outbound Companion Guides include ones for 270/271 Eligibility, 276/277 Claim Status Inquiry and Response, and 835 Payment Advice. Also included are 820 Premium Payment and 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance, which are used by the Managed Care Organization (MCO) Trading Partners. (Outbound files are those sent from Nevada Medicaid to Trading Partners.) Trading Partners will need to make changes to their interface files per instructions in the new EDI Companion Guides. The new Companion Guides have been posted to the Nevada Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/edi.aspx under the new sections titled “Inbound” EDI Companion Guides and “Outbound” EDI Companion Guides.

Notes:

- Inbound and Outbound transactions will be validated through Strategic National Implementation Process (SNIP) Level 4 as of the go-live date of February 2019. This is a change from the SNIP level 3 validation currently applied only to Inbound transactions.
- The Trading Partner and Receiver IDs noted in the Companion Guides will not be used in the Production environment until the go-live date of February 2019. Please review the details, but do not use them in Production until February 2019.
- The website hyperlinks listed in the Inbound/Outbound Companion Guides will not be used in the Production environment until the go-live date of February 2019. Please review the details, but do not use them in Production until February 2019.
- Electronic submitters will be able to enroll as a Trading Partner for the new, modernized MMIS project beginning in August 2018. Existing Trading Partners must re-enroll in order to receive a new Trading Partner ID. The new Trading Partner ID will be used during the certification process, as well as the Receiver ID noted in the new Companion Guides. Future communications will notify Trading Partners when enrollment opens and provide information about the enrollment process.

If you have any questions regarding the Companion Guides or Trading Partner enrollment and testing, please send an email to: nvmed.edittestingsupport@dxc.com.

More information will be communicated to Trading Partners in the coming months. In preparation for the MMIS modernization project, please make sure your Trading Partner contact information with Nevada Medicaid is up to date. To update your contact information, download a copy of the Service Center Operational Information form FA-36 at https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/edi.aspx. The form may be emailed to nvmis.edisupport@dxc.com Attention: Nevada Medicaid EDI Coordinator or faxed to (775) 335-8502.